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* Conversion factor: 1 metric ton = 1.10231125 
short tons. 

ineffectual the measures authorized in 
the Order. 

This notice shall be published in the 
Federal Register. 

Dated: April 6, 2010. 

Hillary Rodham Clinton, 
Secretary of State, 

Department of State. 
[FR Doc. 2010–11192 Filed 5–10–10; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4710–10–P 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

[Public Notice 6996] 

In the Matter of the Designation of Eric 
Breininger, Also Known as Abdul- 
Gaffar, Also Known as Abdulgaffar el 
Almani, as a Specially Designated 
Global Terrorist Pursuant to Section 
1(b) of Executive Order 13224, as 
Amended 

Acting under the authority of and in 
accordance with section 1(b) of 
Executive Order 13224 of September 23, 
2001, as amended by Executive Order 
13268 of July 2, 2002, and Executive 
Order 13284 of January 23, 2003, I 
hereby determine that the individual 
known as Eric Breininger, and also 
known as Abdul-Gaffar, also known as 
Abdulgaffar el Almani, committed, or 
poses a significant risk of committing, 
acts of terrorism that threaten the 
security of U.S. nationals or the national 
security, foreign policy, or economy of 
the United States. 

Consistent with the determination in 
section 10 of Executive Order 13224 that 
‘‘prior notice to persons determined to 
be subject to the Order who might have 
a constitutional presence in the United 
States would render ineffectual the 
blocking and other measures authorized 
in the Order because of the ability to 
transfer funds instantaneously,’’ I 
determine that no prior notice needs to 
be provided to any person subject to this 
determination who might have a 
constitutional presence in the United 
States, because to do so would render 
ineffectual the measures authorized in 
the Order. 

This notice shall be published in the 
Federal Register. 

Dated: April 6, 2010. 

Hillary Rodham Clinton, 
Secretary of State, Department of State. 
[FR Doc. 2010–11203 Filed 5–10–10; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4710–10–P 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

[Public Notice 6998] 

In the Matter of the Designation of 
Qasim al-Rimi, Also Known as Qasim 
Yahya Mahda ‘abd al-Rimi, Also Known 
as Qasim al-Raymi, also Known as 
Qassim al-Raimi, also Known as 
Qassim al-Raymi, Also Known as 
Qassem al-Remi, Also Known as 
Qasim al-Rami, Also Known as Abu 
Harayrah, Also Known as Abu 
Hurayrah al-San’ai, Also Known as 
Abu ‘Ammar, as a Specially 
Designated Global Terrorist Pursuant 
to Section 1(b) of Executive Order 
13224, as Amended 

Acting under the authority of and in 
accordance with section 1(b) of 
Executive Order 13224 of September 23, 
2001, as amended by Executive Order 
13268 of July 2, 2002, and Executive 
Order 13284 of January 23, 2003, I 
hereby determine that the individual 
known as Qasim al-Rimi and also 
known as Qasim Yahya Mahda ‘abd al- 
Rimi, also known as Qasim al-Raymi, 
also known as Qassim al-Raymi, also 
known as Qasim al-Rami, also known as 
Abu Harayrah, also known as Abu 
Hurayrah al-San’ai, also known as Abu 
‘Ammar committed, or poses a 
significant risk of committing, acts of 
terrorism that threaten the security of 
U.S. nationals or the national security, 
foreign policy, or economy of the United 
States. 

Consistent with the determination in 
section 10 of Executive Order 13224 that 
‘‘prior notice to persons determined to 
be subject to the Order who might have 
a constitutional presence in the United 
States would render ineffectual the 
blocking and other measures authorized 
in the Order because of the ability to 
transfer funds instantaneously,’’ I 
determine that no prior notice needs to 
be provided to any person subject to this 
determination who might have a 
constitutional presence in the United 
States, because to do so would render 
ineffectual the measures authorized in 
the Order. 

This notice shall be published in the 
Federal Register. 

Dated: April 6, 2010. 

Hillary Rodham Clinton, 
Secretary of State, Department of State. 
[FR Doc. 2010–11196 Filed 5–10–10; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4710–10–P 

OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES 
TRADE REPRESENTATIVE 

Allocation of Additional Fiscal Year 
(FY) 2010 In-Quota Volume for Raw 
Cane Sugar 

AGENCY: Office of the United States 
Trade Representative. 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: The Office of the United 
States Trade Representative (USTR) is 
providing notice of country-by-country 
allocations of additional fiscal year (FY) 
2010 in-quota quantity of the tariff-rate 
quota (TRQ) for imported raw cane 
sugar. 
DATES: Effective Date: May 11, 2010. 
ADDRESSES: Inquiries may be mailed or 
delivered to Leslie O’Connor, Director of 
Agricultural Affairs, Office of 
Agricultural Affairs, Office of the United 
States Trade Representative, 600 17th 
Street, NW., Washington, DC 20508. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Leslie O’Connor, Office of Agricultural 
Affairs, 202–395–6127. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Pursuant 
to Additional U.S. Note 5 to chapter 17 
of the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of 
the United States (HTS), the United 
States maintains TRQs for imports of 
raw cane and refined sugar. 

Section 404(d)(3) of the Uruguay 
Round Agreements Act (19 U.S.C. 
3601(d)(3)) authorizes the President to 
allocate the in-quota quantity of a TRQ 
for any agricultural product among 
supplying countries or customs areas. 
The President delegated this authority 
to the United States Trade 
Representative under Presidential 
Proclamation 6763 (60 FR 1007). 

On April 23, 2010, the Secretary of 
Agriculture announced an additional in- 
quota quantity of the FY 2010 TRQ for 
imported raw cane sugar for the 
remainder of FY 2010 (ending 
September 30, 2010) in the amount of 
181,437 metric tones * raw value 
(MTRV). This quantity is in addition to 
the minimum amount to which the 
United States is committed pursuant to 
the World Trade Organization (WTO) 
Uruguay Round Agreements (1,117,195 
MTRV). Based on consultations with 
quota holders, USTR is allocating the 
181,437 MTRV to the following 
countries in the amounts specified 
below: 

Country 
Additional 
FY 2010 
allocation 

Argentina .............................. 7,826 
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Country 
Additional 
FY 2010 
allocation 

Australia ................................ 15,106 
Belize .................................... 2,002 
Bolivia ................................... 1,456 
Brazil ..................................... 26,391 
Colombia ............................... 4,368 
Congo ................................... 7,258 
Costa Rica ............................ 2,730 
Dominican Republic .............. 32,033 
Ecuador ................................ 2,002 
El Salvador ........................... 4,732 
Guatemala ............................ 8,736 
Guyana ................................. 2,184 
Honduras .............................. 1,820 
India ...................................... 1,456 
Jamaica ................................ 2,002 
Malawi ................................... 1,820 
Mauritius ............................... 2,185 
Mozambique ......................... 2,366 
Nicaragua ............................. 3,822 
Panama ................................ 5,278 
Peru ...................................... 7,462 
Philippines ............................ 24,571 
South Africa .......................... 4,186 
Swaziland ............................. 2,912 
Thailand ................................ 2,548 
Zimbabwe ............................. 2,185 

These allocations are based on the 
countries’ historical shipments to the 
United States. The allocations of the raw 
cane sugar TRQ to countries that are net 
importers of sugar are conditioned on 
receipt of the appropriate verifications 
of origin and certificates for quota 
eligibility must accompany imports 
from any country for which an 
allocation has been provided. 

Ronald Kirk, 
United States Trade Representative. 
[FR Doc. 2010–11210 Filed 5–10–10; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 3190–W0–P 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Office of the Secretary of 
Transportation 

[DOT Docket No. DOT–OST–2010–0074] 

The Future of Aviation Advisory 
Committee (FAAC); Notice of Federal 
Advisory Committee Meeting 

AGENCY: U.S. Department of 
Transportation, Office of the Secretary 
of Transportation. 
ACTION: The Future of Aviation 
Advisory Committee (FAAC); Notice of 
Federal Advisory Committee Meeting. 

SUMMARY: The Department of 
Transportation, Office of the Secretary 
of Transportation, announces the first 
meeting of the FAAC which will be held 
in the Metropolitan Washington, DC 
area. This notice announces the date, 
time and location of the meeting, which 

will be open to the public. The purpose 
of FAAC is to provide advice and 
recommendations to the Secretary of 
Transportation to ensure the 
competitiveness of the U.S. aviation 
industry and its capability to manage 
effectively the evolving transportation 
needs, challenges, and opportunities of 
the global economy. 
DATES: The meeting will be held on May 
25, 2010, from 9:30 a.m. to 3:30 p.m. 
ADDRESSES: The meeting will be held at 
the offices of the Department of 
Transportation, 1200 New Jersey 
Avenue SE., Washington, DC 20590, on 
the ground floor of the West Building 
Atrium located across the street from 
the Navy Yard (Green Line) Metro 
station. 

Public Access: The meeting is open to 
the public. (See below for registration 
instructions) 

Public Comments: Five priorities were 
identified by the aviation industry as 
topics for the Federal Advisory 
Committee to consider in discussing the 
future of the aviation Industry. These 
topics were published in the Federal 
Advisory Charter at http:// 
www.regulations.gov (Docket DOT– 
OST–2010–0074). We request your 
comments on the five topics. In order 
for the committee to read and consider 
your views and question expeditiously, 
please include one of the following in 
the subject line when making your e- 
mail submission; ‘‘Financing’’, ‘‘Safety’’, 
‘‘Environment’’, ‘‘workforce’’, 
‘‘Competition’’, and/or ‘‘General 
comment’’. Comments for the May 25 
meeting must be received by 
Wednesday, May 19. All public 
comments will be posted in Docket 
DOT–OST–2010–0074, which is 
accessible from http:// 
www.Regulations.gov. Please note that 
even after the closing date, we will 
continue to review public comments for 
future meetings. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

Background 

To carry out its duties, the advisory 
committee will meet on the following 
dates this year: 

• May 25 
• July 14 
• August 25 
• October 20 
• December 15 
Meetings of sub groups or work 

groups may occur more frequently. 
Members of the public may review the 

FAAC charter and minutes of FAAC 
meetings at http://www.regulations.gov 
in docket number DOT–OST–2010– 
0074 or the FAAC Web site at http:// 
www.dot.gov/faac. 

Registration 
• Space is limited. Registration will 

be available on a first-come, first-serve 
basis. Once the maximum number of 
300 registrants has been reached, 
registration will close. All requests to 
attend the FAAC must be received by 
close of business on Wednesday, May 
19. 

• All foreign nationals must provide 
their date of birth and passport number 
by Monday, May 17. 

• Persons with disabilities who 
require special assistance should advise 
the Department at FAAC@dot.gov, under 
the subject line of ‘‘Special Assistance’’ 
of their anticipated special needs as 
early as possible. 

• To register: Send an e-mail to 
FAAC@dot.gov under the subject line 
‘‘Registration’’ with the following 
information: 

Æ Last name, First name 
Æ Title 
Æ Company or affiliation 
Æ Address 
Æ Phone number 
Æ E-mail address in order for us to 

confirm your registration 
• The DOT Headquarters building is 

a secure Federal building. All attendees 
will be escorted to and from the meeting 
area. 

• Please inform us if you have 
protection detail that will accompany 
you to the event. 

• Due to security requirements, 
leaving the building is discouraged. 

• A continental breakfast will be 
available in the morning (beginning at 
7:30) for $5.00 (cash only) 

• Lunch (beginning at 11:30) 
sandwich buffet will be available onsite 
for $10.00 (cash only). 

• No Automated Teller Machines are 
available at the meeting site. 

• An e-mail will be sent to you 
confirming your registration along with 
details on security procedures for 
entering the U.S. Department of 
Transportation building. 

• Entering the U.S. Department of 
Transportation Building: 

Æ A picture ID is required. 
Æ Admission will be at the New 

Jersey Avenue entrance only. 
Æ Registration is from 7:30 to 9 a.m. 
Æ Only pre-registered attendees 

may attend the meeting. 
Æ Attendees must be screened and 

pass through a metal detector. 
Æ No firearms are allowed in the 

building, including with protection 
detail. 

Æ Special accessibility 
requirements should be noted at time of 
e-mail registration. 

Æ There is no facility parking and 
parking at public parking lots is 
extremely limited. 
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